

NO. A12-1017

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Minnesota Laborers Health and Welfare Fund,
Minnesota Laborers Pension Fund, Minnesota Laborers Vacation Fund,
Construction Laborers' Education, Training, and Apprenticeship Fund
of Minnesota and North Dakota, Minnesota Laborers Employers
Cooperation and Education Trust,

Appellants,

vs.

Granite Re, Inc.,

Respondent,

vs.

EnviroTech Remediation Services, Inc., David P. Sobaski,
Karla P. Sobaski, Daniel Krause, Margaret Krause, Brent Krause,
Jane Krause, William Sievers, Jill Sievers, Brent Anderson,
and JoAnne M. Anderson,

Third-Party Respondents.

BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX OF APPELLANTS

ANDERSON, HELGEN, DAVIS
& NISSEN, P.A.
Pamela H. Nissen (#259810)
Rebecca A. Peterson (#392663)
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 435-6363

FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON
& VOGT, P.A.
Ruth S. Marcott, Esq. (#0176825)
444 Cedar Street, Suite 2100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 312-6034

Attorneys for Appellants

(Additional Counsel for the Respondents appear on inside cover)

GREGERSON, ROSOW, JOHNSON
& NILAN, LTD.

Daniel R. Gregerson (#0336518)
650 Third Avenue South, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0755

Attorneys for Respondent Granite Re, Inc.

FORSBERG LAW OFFICE, P.A.
Eric W. Forsberg (#30995)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2960
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 215-3302

*Attorneys for Third-Party Respondents
Daniel Krause, Margaret Krause, Brent Krause,
Jane Krause, William Sievers and Jill Sievers*

EnviroTech Remediation Services, Inc.
c/o William J. Sievers
2451 Forest Street
St. Paul, MN 55109

Unrepresented

David P. Sobaski
9006 Carter Path
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076

Unrepresented

Karla P. Sobaski
9006 Carter Path
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076

Unrepresented

Brent Anderson
6236 Knoll Drive
Edina, MN 55436

Unrepresented

JoAnne M. Anderson
6236 Knoll Drive
Edina, MN 55436

Unrepresented

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The District Court Committed Reversible Error By
 Determining That The Appellant Funds Are Not A Third-
 Party Beneficiary To The Contract Between Granite Re
 And EnviroTech. 21

 II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error By
 Concluding The Statute Of Limitations Was Not Tolled By
 EnviroTech’s Fraudulent Concealment. 32

 A. This Court may consider outside jurisdictional cases as
 persuasive authority..... 33

 B. The statute of limitations on the bond claim did not begin
 to run in favor of Granite Re until Appellant Funds
 discovered EnviroTech’s fraudulent conduct 34

 C. Appellant Funds acted with Due Diligence in Discovering
 EnviroTech’s Fraud..... 39

 III. Conclusion 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 202 (1985).....	41
<i>Bd. Of Educ. Of Community High School Dist.No.99, DuPage County v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1000 (Ill. App. Ct.1987)	30
<i>Board of Sup'rs of Fairfax County v. Southern Cross Coal Corp.</i> , 380 S.E.2d 636 (1989)	38
<i>Bondy v. Allen</i> , 635 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Collins v. Johnson</i> , 374 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. App. 1985)	40
<i>Commercial Money Center, Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Schurmeier</i> , 147 N.W. 246 (1914).....	32
<i>Cretex Cos</i> , 342 N.W.2d	6, 10
<i>Dobson Bros. Const. Co. v. Ratliff, Inc.</i> , 4:08CV3103, 2009 WL 837790 (D. Neb. Mar. 26, 2009)	33
<i>Dobson Bros. Const., Co. v. Ratliff, Inc.</i> , 4:08CV3103, 2009 WL 806800 (D. Neb. Feb. 27, 2009)	33
<i>Entzion v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 925 (Minn.App.2004).....	34
<i>Gelin v. Gelin</i> , 40 N.W.2d 342 (1949)	34
<i>Gibson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 414 (9th Cir.1990)	42
<i>Gordon v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2002).....	33
<i>Haberle v. Buchwald</i> , 480 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	35
<i>Hartford Fir Ins. Co. v. Trustees of Const. Industry</i> , 125 Nev. 149 (2009)	28
<i>Hemmerlin-Stewart v. Allina Hosp. & Clinics</i> , 2005 WL 2143691 (Minn.App. 2005).....	7
<i>Hemmerlin-Stewart v. Allina Hospitals & Clinics</i> , 2005 WL 2143691 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2005).....	39, 40

<i>In re Kemper Ins. Companies</i> , 819 N.E.2d 485 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<i>Jane Doe 43C v. Diocese of New Ulm</i> , 787 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	40
<i>Louis v. Louis</i> , 636 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 2001)	20
<i>MacKenzie v. Summit Nat. Bank of St. Paul</i> , 363 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	33, 36
<i>Martin v. Casey</i> , 5 A.D.2d 185 (N.Y. 1958)	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724, (1985)	42
<i>Miernicki v. Duluth Curling Club</i> , 699 N.W.2d 787 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	34
<i>Milwaukee Bd. of School Directors v. BITEC, Inc.</i> , 321 Wis. 2d 616 (Ct. App. 2009)	37
<i>Mountbatten Surety Co., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1752916	28
<i>Nassar v. Chamoun</i> , 2012 WL 426595 (Minn. Ct. App.)	26
<i>National Elec. Industry Fund v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 296 Md. 541 (1983)	28
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Universal Sur. Co.</i> , 607 N.W.2d 227 (Neb. App. 2000)	30
<i>Northern Nat'l Bank v. Wiczek</i> , 2011 WL 1833100 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Offerdahl v. Univ. of Minn. Hosps. & Clinics</i> , 426 N.W.2d 425, 427 (Minn.1988)	20
<i>Patterson v. Wu Family Corp.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 863, 866 (Minn.2000)	20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	41
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat. Bank v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 74 (1st Cir. 1986)	37

<i>Rush v. Jostock</i> , 710 N.W.2d 570, 580 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	33
<i>Savig v. First Nat. Bank of Omaha</i> , 781 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 2010).....	34
<i>Schmucking v. Mayo</i> , 183 N.W. 633 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>STAR Centers, Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002).....	20
<i>Trustees for Michigan Laborers' Health Care Fund v. Warranty Builders, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp 471 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	28
<i>Trustees of Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 21 Annuity Fund v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> 809 N.Y.S.2d 848 (Sup. C. 2005).....	28, 29
<i>Twin City Constr. Co. v. ITT Indust. Credit Co.</i> , 358 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Service Assoc., Inc., v. Peak Mechanical, Inc.</i> 689 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. App. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Leasing Corp. v. duPont</i> , 69 Cal.2d 275 (1968).....	37
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 353 U.S. 210 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Herkimer v. Am. Sur. Co. of New York</i> , 18 A.D.2d 94 (1963).....	38, 39
<i>Wellington Power Corp. v. CNA Sur. Corp.</i> , 614 S.E.2d 680 (2005).....	38
<i>Williamson v. Prasciunas</i> , 661 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	35
<i>Wright Way Const. Co., Inc. v. Harlingen Mall Co.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. App. Corpus Christi 1990).....	38

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	41
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c).....	41
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5).....	7

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Security § 121; Statute Of Limitations—Effect
On Surety’s Liability Of Principal’s Concealment Of Default
(1941) 33, 37

Restatement (Third) of Suretyship & Guaranty § 66; Effect Of
Principal Obligor’s Concealment Of Default On Statute Of
Limitations With Respect To Secondary Obligation (1996).....*passim*
